Case 1: Conventional track improvement on PNR North-South lines, Separate

operation on LRT line 1 and line 3

Case2: Shortcut underground route connecting with North-South lines, Separate

operation of LRT line 1 and line 3

Case 3: Conventional track improvement on PNR North-South lines, Through

operation on LRT line 1 and line 3

Case 4: Shortcut underground route connecting with North-South lines, Through

operation of LRT line 1 and line 3

Case 4 is adopted for evaluation of economic analysis in this study.

(2) Result of Benefit and Cost Analysis

The calculated EIRRs are 14.4% and 31.0% for Monumento and Magallanes

respectively. Monumento Station Plaza project including station facilities improvement is

not economically feasible, with an EIRR below the threshold set by NEDA (15%)

because of the expensive land acquisition and elevator facility. However, considering the

fact of sensitivity analysis, implementation of the proposed Monumento Station Plaza

project is feasible under the condition of private sector’s participation and the Magallanes

project is feasible economically and can be justified for implementation.

8 - 13

Table 8.4.1   Sensitivity Analysis

Cost

Monumento Magallanes

-20% same +20% -20% same +20%

-20% 14.4% 12.0% 10.1% 31.0% 26.9% 24.0%

Same 17.0% 14.4% 12.4% 35.5% 31.0% 27.7%Demand

+20% 19.3% 16.5% 14.4% 39.5% 34.6% 31.0%

8.4.2 Financial Analysis

(1) Project for Analysis

Case (A) Financial Analysis of development of Monument station and the station

plaza.

Case (B) Financial Analysis of development of Magallanes (LRT Line 3 and

PNR/MCX) station and the station plaza.

(2) Net Cash Flow

 (Unit: 1000 Peso)

2006 2015 2029

Case (A) -25,380 26,052 185,491

Case (B) 66,383 136,486 272,457

In the case of Case (A) , net cash flow becomes positive from 2014 and the cumulative

deficit turns positive in 2020.

In the case of Case(B) , net cash flow becomes positive from the first year after the

construction period.

(3) FIRR and Evaluation

FIRR

Case (A) 7.02%

Case (B) 28.64%

8 - 14

The reason why FIRR of Case (B) is high level, is that investment cost is small and

revenue gets both from LRT 3 and PNR. As to the land in the station plaza, it is owned

by government and there is no need to pay money.

On the other hand, FIRR of Case (A) is low level comparatively, because investment cost

is so big, especially land acquisition and escalators.

If the construction of Case (A) and (B) starts at same time and FIRR calculates totally,

FIRR becomes 15.26% which is higher than 15% of domestic interest..

(4) WACC (Weighted Average Cost of Capital)

Case (A) 7.43%

Case (B) 7.33%

Both cases are similar and comparatively low.

(5) Sensitivity analysis

Table 8.4.2

 (Unit: FIRR)

Cost

Monument Case (A) Magallanes Case(B)

-20% Unchanged ＋20% -20% Unchanged ＋20%

-20% 7.02% 4.70% 2.88% 28.64% 24.54% 21.37%

Unchanged 9.47%
7.02%

(Base Case)
5.11% 33.02%

28.64%
(Base Case)

25.27%Revenue

＋20% 11.59% 9.01% 7.02% 36.81% 32.20% 28.64%

In the case of Case (A) ,it is very severe as it is below 15 % of domestic interest even when

FIRR is the most favorable condition of cost reduction 20% and revenue increase 20%.

In the case of Case (B) , it has high feasibility because FIRR is 21.37% on the condition of the

worst case of cost increase 20% and revenue reduction 20%.

8 - 15

8.5 Environmental Consideration and Scenic Views

(1) Objectives of the Study and Present Environmental Condition

The survey was carried out around the Monumento and Magellanes stations, as there are

potential impacts not only within the project area itself but also in the areas surrounding